CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise)

Consolidated interim financial statements for 3 months period ended 31 March 2019 (unaudited)

13

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted
by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31
December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets
at the date of initial application.

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

31 March 2019

1 January 2019

Land   35,283   36,710

Buildings   1,003   1,038

Total   36,286   37,748

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

31 December
2018 as

originally
presented

IFRS 16

1 January 2019
(after

recognition)

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment  92,892   37,748   130,640

Intangible assets   2,427   (2,401)   26

Total non-current assets

111,938   35,347   147,285

TOTAL ASSETS  171,890 35,347   207,237

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance lease

  7,889   30,560   38,449

Total non-current liabilities

   26,034   30,560   56,594

Current liabilities

Current portion of finance lease liabilities

  3,618   4,787   8,405

Total current liabilities

54,141   4,787   58,928

Total liabilities

80,175   35,347   115,522

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

171,890   35,347 207,237

The net impact on retained earnings on 31 March 2019 was a decrease of EUR 488 thousand. This negative impact arises
due to the change of accounting principles only and in any case is not related to monetary expenses.

2. Share capital

The share capital of AUGA group, AB as at 31 March 2019 was EUR 65,950,713.08 (65,950,713.08 as at 31 December
2018). The share capital was divided into 227,416,252 ordinary shares (227,416,252 ordinary shares as at 31 December
2018). Each issued share has a EUR 0.29 nominal value and fully paid. Each share had usual material and proprietary and
non-proprietary rights as per Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania and the Company’s Articles of Association.

Back to content

AUGA GROUP, AB
Konstitucijos av. 21C, Quadrum North, LT-08130, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise)

Consolidated interim financial statements for 3 months period ended 31 March 2019 (unaudited)

14

Shareholders

The shareholders owning more than 5% of shares in the Company are the following:

  31 March 2019  31 December 2018

Entity / person
 Number of

shares
%

owned
Number of

shares
%

owned

Baltic Champs Group UAB   125,167,939   55.04   125,167,939   55.04
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development   19,810,636   8.71   19,810,636   8.71
ME Investicija UAB   19,030,801   8.37   19,030,801   8.37
Žilvinas Marcinkevičius   15,919,138   7.00   15,919,138   7.00
Other shareholders  47,487,738  20.88  47,487,738  20.88

Total  227,416,252  100.00  227,416,252  100.00

Information on the shares of the Company directly held by the members of the Supervisory Board, the Board of Directors
and the top management as of 31 March 2019:

Name, Surname Position
Owned shares in the
Company, units

Owned shares in the
Company, %

Kęstutis Juščius Chairman of the Board 1,392 0.0007%

Marijus Bakas Member of Board 39,062 0.02%

Kęstutis Juščius, Chairman of the Board, is the sole shareholder of Baltic Champs Group, UAB, as of 31 March 2019
controlling 55.04% of shares in AUGA group, AB.

Data about securities traded on regulated markets

The securities of the Company are included in Main List of NASDAQ Vilnius stock exchange (symbol: AUG1L).